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22 JAN 2008

General Manager
Pittwater Council

PO Box 882

MONA VALE NSW 1660

Dear Sir

Development Consent No. NO680/07
Construction Certificate No. 2008/2541

For Council’s information, please find enclosed the following

1 Occupation Certificate No 2008/2541

2 A cheque for $30 00 being Council's administration fee to accept the
above Please send receipt to Insight Building Certifiers, PO Box
326, Mona Vale 1660.

Yours faithfully

7 \raodin

Tom Bowden
Insight Building Certifiers Pty Ltd

oo 2532466

Suite 13/90 Mona Vale Road Mona Vale NSW 2103 PO Box 326 Mona Vale NSW 1660 ph 9999 0003 fax 9979 1555
emaul info@insightcert com au web www insightbulddingcertifiers com au ABN 54 115 090 456
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Determination of a Final Occupation Certificate Application

Made under Sections 109C(1)(c) and 109H of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

Final Occupation Certificate No: 2008/2541

Land to which this certificate applies:

Address: 125 Avalon Parade, Avalon
Lot No: 1 DP No: 212992

1 approve the issuing of this Final Occupation Certificate and certify that.

I have been appointed as the Principal Certifying Authority under Section
109E of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979.

Current Development Consent No. NO680/07 is in force for this
development.

Construction Certificate No. 2008/2541 has been issued with respect to the
plans and specifications for new dwelling, driveway & detached garage.

The building is completed in accordance with its classification under the
Building Code of Australia.

A BASIX completion receipt has been issued for this development.

Refer to the attached Schedule of all critical stage inspections.

Determination date: 22 JAN 2”09

g

Tom Bowden
Accredited Certifier — Accreditation No. BPB0042

Suite 13/90 Mona Vale Road Mona Vale NSW 2103 PO Box 326 MonaVale NSW 1660 ph 9999 0003 fax 9979 1555

email info@insightcert com au web www insightbulldingcertifiers com au ABN 54 115 090 456
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Schedule of critical stage inspections carried out or missed by the Principal

Certlfying Authority (Clause 151, 162A, 162B & 162C of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulations
1994)

Cntical Stage Inspections Inspected or Missed Date Inspected
Commencement of building Inspected 13/03/2008

works

Excavation for footings Inspected 13/03/2008

Prior to pouring of any in-situ Inspected 13/03/2008 & 20/03/2008

reinforced concrete

Prior to the covering of any Inspected 24/0712008
framework
Prior to covering inspected 29/08/2008

waterproofing In any wet area

Prior to covering any Inspected 17/10/2008
stormwater drainage
connections

Other required inspections n/a n/a

Final Inspection Inspected 17/10/2008

Suite 13/90 Mona Vale Road Mona Vate NSW 2103 PQ Box 326 Mona Vale NSW 1660 ph 9999 0003 fax 9979 1555
email info@nsightcert com au web www insightbuildingcertifiers com au ABN 54 115 090 456
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Schedule of Compliance Certificates or other documentary evidence relied upon
to issue the Final Occupation Certificate

Survey Report

Total Surveying dated November 2008

Termite Treatment

Certificate of Installation 1ssued by Alternative Pest
Control dated 4 October 2008

Waterproofing Certificate

Certificate of Installation issued by Wet-Seal dated 30
August 2008

Stormwater Drainage
(Condition E1)

Compliance Certificate issued by TJ Taylor Consultants
Pty Ltd dated 16 October 2008

Basix Compliance
Statement (Condrtion E9)

Issued by Mr T Willesee (Owner) dated 18 December 2008

Smoke Alarms
{Condition EB)

Certificate of Installation 1ssued by Jason Heiser Electrical
Services dated 15 October 2008

Driveway Design
(Condition E2)

Compliance letter 1Issued by Pittwater Council dated 13
January 2009

Photographic Record
(Condition E3 & E4)

Photographic record of Council’s road reserve (post
construction)

Noxious Weed Removal

Written undertaking from property owners dated
16 January 2009

Suite 13/90 Mona Vale Road Mona Vale NSW 2103 PO Box 326 Mona Vale NSW 1660 ph 9999 0003 fax 9979 1555
email info@insightcert com au web www insightbuildingcertifiers com au ABN 54 115 090 456




Director-General
Date of 1ssue Tuesday, 06/01/2009

NSW GOVERNMENT

Department of Planning

BASIX Completion Receipt

Receipt no CR-515285-177730S

This receipt 1s confirmation that the certifying authority identified below has satisfied the requirements of clause
154C of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 for the development described in the
'‘BASIX Certrficate details’ section below

Principal certifying authority

Name
Accreditation scheme

Accreditation number
Final Occupation Certificate

Date of determination

BASIX Certificate details

Tom Bowden
BPB
0042

Sunday, 06/01/2008

BASIX Certificate no

| 1777308

Project name

t Willesee {copy of)

Street address 125 Avalon Parade
| Suburb . Avalon
' Postcode C 2107
! Local Government Area Pittwater Council

Department of Planning

Building Sustainabihty Index www basix nsw gov au
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BUILDING INSPECTION REPORT

Land to which this Building lnspecuon Report result sheet applies

Council Area "éf:"‘"“"‘/‘ﬁ”" ~ Date of Inspection A% £of
Address 42 5- Auate.. FBracty ﬁma’iﬂ

bANe VE éa/f&v/ o 7 o Noo 05 c:f/ 26U nene

Requested by ‘ﬁ/LZZWﬁ phNe B2 Ry BFO

j;{'exge Inspecfmns

Stormwater

l_—_[ PCA Signage Steel Placement

D Sediment Controls Pool Fence

Floor Framing / Siab

DDD

[:] Tree Protection Measures

D Building Commencement Roof Framing Other (specify)

]
]

Wall Framing I:! Final Inspection
[

D Footings and Excavation [E/ Waterproofing Photographic record

// % /_/.f
)
n inspechion of  “CH# WA/"?’%’/ /C’_',M»—ﬂ T2 ctpd FAEZZ o peen carred out

and has been found to be// n compﬁanee with the plans and specifications as approved in that
Construction Certificate/Complying Development Certificate

D Complete the work detailed hereunder

[—__l Complefe the work detailed hereunder and contact the Principal Certifying Authority to arrange a
re-inspection NB A re-inspection fee of $ will be charged, which i1s payable PRIOR TO
THE RE-INSPECTION BEING CARRIED OUT

"V’// @'/‘f}”rﬁ*{’// "’"Z DJM@/, //é’»&f;;;—f
/ 1

{/ &P

7 / s
i /i / el .
Signed 54’; L’:’a’"’ Accreditation No /'y ’g@/j Date 2 ? - 2 “G&:

Accredited Bulding Surveyor

Surte 13/90 Mora Vale Road Mona Yale NSW 2103 PO Box 326 Mona Vale NSW 1660 ph 9999 0003 fax 9979 1555
Email info@insightcert comau  ABN 54 115 090 456




BUILDING INSPECTION REPORT

Land to which this Building Inspection Report result sheet applies

L g, a A2 e
Councit Area v Date of Inspection ' 33 €3
Address ‘.} S PO ’:‘p\‘?"\ﬁ D‘;C-:- ;\\EF‘\LD i\‘x
A £ s Ve
DA No oD EEE S &7 CCNo SCCERPSW  cpeNe
Requested by ‘"EWSSH PhNo VU8 w123

PCA Sighage Steel Placement Stormwater

Floor Framing / Slab Pool Fence

LV
!:l Sediment Controls
[]

Tree Protection Measures

D Buiiding Commencement Other (specify)

Footings and Excavation

rd - 4 < - 7 v .

An Inspection of f&ﬂv‘ﬂ 7o a«»ffﬁﬂl :_;#"5‘« W@A; ﬁé%éff »  has been carried out
and has been fouhd to be n c’[mpllance/ with the plans and specifications as approved in that
Construction Certificate/Complying Development Certificate

Roof Framing

ARRRNRERN

(]
]
Wall Framing [ 1 Fnal Inspection
]
Ot

Waterproofing Phatographic record

D Complete the work detailed hereunder

D Complete the work detailed hereunder and contact the Principal Certifying Authority to arrange a
re-inspection NB A re-inspection fee of $ will be charged, which 15 payable PRIOR TO
THE RE-INSPECTION BEING CARRIED OUT

i g ,
Aee? b aosnday o e vitone VoS s gy s, pral
- -
paARY -
i Bebo #iy mé// 2 Loee, ,éi’m.,

7

Lo
o

i 4
x;’_‘f / <, / fi& e f . —} M_r
Signed < 7 /j‘ﬂvé? Accreditation No ﬂﬁdg/q\ 3- 3 =

Accredited Buillding S’urveyor

Surte 13/90 Mona Yale Road Mona Vale NSW 2103 PO Box 326 Mona Vale NSW 1666 ph 9999 0003 fax 9979 1555
Email info@insightcert comau  ABN 54 115 090 456
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BUILDING INSPECTION REPORT

Land to which thrs Building Inspection Report result shest applies

Council Area /‘2 / b /éy P Date of Inspectlonwz@ © Y 05
Address RS 4 ‘ﬁf—%vv ooty g:fﬁﬂf/ﬁm

DA No No 680,/ &2 oon280 a,f'/@y‘f"’ 7 cbcNo

Requested by ?/MM PhNo XG/£¢/23.

f:__l PCA Signage E’r Steel Placement D Stormwater

D Sediment Controls ]::l Floor Framing / Slab I:l Pool Fence

f:] Tree Protection Measures [:’ Wall Framing D Final Inspection
D Bulding Commencement D Roof Framing I:l Other (specify)
,::l Footings and Excavation ]__—:' Woaterproofing E/Phofographlc record

: Lr & /7
E;n inspection of  ~& u Ganm @ ot has been carried out

and has been found to be In compl;énce with the plans and specifications as approved in that
Construction Certificate/Complying Development Certificate

!:[ Complete the work detailed hereunder

l:] Complete the work detailed hereunder and contact the Principal Certifying Authority to arrange a
re-inspection NB A re-inspection fee of $ will be charged, which 1s payable PRIOR TO
THE RE-INSPECTION BEING CARRIED OUT

ol oot acton,

e

ﬁ Sy 7 . a :
Signed .~ “’15 M‘;n - Accreditation No L ﬁéﬁﬂ; Date <4 J 8&

Accredited Building Surveyor il

Surte [3790 Mona Vale Road Mona Vale NSW 2103 PO Box 326 Mong vale NSW 1660 ph 9999 0003 fax 9979 1555
Emarl info@mnsightcert comau  ABN 54 115 090 456

Ldomw, . u




BUILDING INSPECTION REPORT

Land to which this Building Inspection Report result sheet applies

A - #
/jﬁ,#ﬂwﬁ; Date o; l)nspectlon 25 . ’?‘ ﬁ(
My ﬁw&éa /%Mn/z (st
}
NE é&éj/ o7 cono WHE2SE o
Moz g 24 0 SFO

Council Area
Address

DA Neo

Requested by

D PCA Signage [_:I Steel Placement D Stormwater

[:l Sediment Controls D Floor Framing / Slab [:l Pool Fence

l:[ Tree Protection Measures [ﬁ/ Wall Framing D Final Inspection

[:! Burlding Commencement Eﬁ/ Roof Framing I::] Other (specify)

’:J Footings and Excavation [:I Waterproofing E/’Phofogmphlc record
E’Xn inspection of “ﬂ’%‘z/a‘?{ 7 /fni has been carried out

and has been found to be in comph{nce with the plans and spectfications as approved in that
Construction Cerhficate/Complying Development Certificate

D Complete the work detailed hereunder
[:f Complete the work detailed hereunder and contact the Principal Certifying Authority to arrange a

re-inspection NB A re-inspection fee of $ will be charged, which s payable PRIOR TO
THE RE-INSPECTION BEING CARRIED OUT

o / a T

{7 &

m ol
4—— / < y - . ,,:’ 1 l{?
Signed- 5Q“é¢7 Accreditation No &Psasrs Date 3 &

Accredited Building Su{veyor

Surte 13/90 Mona Vale Road Mona Yale NSW 2703 PO Box 326 Mana Vale NSW 1660 ph 9999 0003 fax §979 1555
Email info@insighicert comau  ABN 54 115 090 456
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“TOTAL SURVEYING

TOTAL SURVEYING
Land & Property Surveyors
P O Box 44 Belrose 2085
Ph 94020790 Mob 0417 277107
Email~totalsurveying@bigpond com au

- T e o

AS-BUILT SURVEY REPORT
RE: 125 AVALON PARADE AVALON BEACH
T & M_WILLESEE

Land srtuated at Avalon Beach, in the Local Government Area of Prttwater, Parish of Narrabeen, and
County of Cumberiand, being described as Lot 1 in DP 212992, and being the land in Torrens Title Folio
Identifrer 1/212992

WE REPORT that we have surveyed, for As-Built purposes only, the land as mentioned above and
shown edged in red on the attached sketch plan

IN OUR OPINION

+ Erected upon the land 1s a ane & two storey weatherboard house roofed with metal together with a
weatherboard garage

*  The subject House and Garage stand wholly within the boundaries as shown

* Apart from minor fencing irregularities, there are no other apparent encroachments by or upon the
subject land

* Covenant 6590262 affects the subject land of which the conditions appear to have been abserved

*  Main ground floor level 1s 22 25m, First floor level 1s 25 48m & finished ridge level 1s 30 09m All
figures are AH D & deduced from BM on kerb RL 1815 AHD

= The Boundaries have been surveyed for fencing purposes

TOTAL SURVEYING

BN 97932995

Land & Property Surveyors

Date of Survey NOVEMBER 2008
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Certificate of Installation
in accordance with AS 3660.1-2000

New construction

Name of owner/builder:Melisa Willesee

Property Address: 125 Avaoln Parade Avalon.
State: NSW

Post Code 2107

The Termte Management System(s) Installed:

Note The term treated zone used n this document refers to hquad termiticides when used to form part of a termute
management system(s) referred to tn AS3660 1-2000 as “Termite Barrier Systems™

AS 3660.1Termite work: Repellent-Liquid Termiticide Treated Zone

A Liquid Termiticide Barrier was installed to the following area(s) Subfloor, garage using the liquid termiticide(s) Bi-flex
which contain the active constituent(s) bifenthrin  The concentration of the liquid termiticide/s spray mixture used was 1%

and the total volume used was 400 Lt

No other System was instalied in the following area(s) using . The method(s) of installation was
The above system(s) are not mtegrated with each other.

The system(s) are not integrated with the concrete poured by the builder to form the termite barrier

The resu!tmg Bingle termite management system(s) 1s a complete barrier or zone, if the barrier or zone 1s not
comiitete further work may be required as partial barmers and/or treated zones are not effective and may allow
undetected Termite entry. You should consult with the bumlder See the Iimitations below

The Termite Management System were instailed on the 4th day of October 2008 and a durable notice was placed in Meter
box

A qualified Timber Pest Inspector should inspect the butlding and its surrounds at least every twelve (12) months

It 1s strongly recommended by the Austrahan Standard AS 3660.2 that more frequent 1rspections (3 to 6 monthly)
should be carried out.

We recommend an inspection prior to the installation of gardens, paths, lawns and other landscaping and agam on completion
of this work to ensure that this work does not breach any termite management system mstalled or allow concealed termite

entry to the property
We recommend an inspection of the building and the surrounds every 12 Months.

Termiticide Ligumd Barriers and/or treated zones degrade (break down) over time and should be replemshed in the future
After one of the required regular inspections of the property, the inspector may advise you of the need to re-instali the Treated
Zone or Ligmd Termiticide Barrier

If the above barner(s) and/or treated zone(s) 1s/are integrated with the concrete then the concrete forms an integral part of the
termite management system to this structure In this case, the Builder should be asked for a Certificate from the concrete firm

that the concrete has been poured n accordance with AS 3600 or AS2870-1996 and amendments
Terms and Conditions on Page | and important information on page 2 form an important part of tius Certificate.

Limitations that apply to the above installation are- None




ALTERNATIVE PEST CONTROL

ABN 74 167 679 224
PEST CONTROL QUOTATION / TAX lﬂvggzg
1685

Date 7§ — O F ~ R0k
Licence No #8890 32 3 Cf +
PEST MANAGEMENT TREATMENT PROPOSAL & ADVICE NOTICE

PO Box 4111, North Curd Curl NSW 2089
Phone 9981 5666 Fax 9907 4003
Emall sparra@brgpond net au

Chent Name /M4 1 5922 VLA 355 Address

Treatment Address £ 2.8 Hltor~ f7 77 /’g 72 Tad State #~ ¥ <€~ posicode /G4

Technician Name AN 2PC  S/AR 0 2re <47 Licence No Trainee
Phone Fax Date
[:] Office D Factory D Other [7 J

Description of Property Ef Residentral

; g.;st Managemgent Serwces*Reqmred

i a,,w:r- P T

D Ants D Fleas D Webbing Spiders D Ground Spiders D Eutopean Wasps

D Bees D Paper Wasps [ siverfish D Case-Making Moths [:] Cockroaches {other)

D Bed Bugs D Bird Lice D Carpet Beetles [:] Anobud Borers D Birds { J
D Rats D Mice D Possums D German Cockroaches Termites

v THealt
anagementPr grg ' Heatt &S

e £o2 S e,
= &

/f/_/mm ol 2/0

TR R S MR * mAF Y T 1

lmtnaixTreatment inc!udmg areas to be emad ; ;&fnduntdjsed
S ety Ses BB

Internior to

Extenor to

Other

Specific Limitations
Free Service Penod D

No Free Service Penod {:I For

GST L’& {L,Z .0 ]
TOTAL INVESTMENT: | i, ¢/ 5 2 O]
L2 §

| per { ]

Recommended Frequency ( [ Investment L

PAID  Cash [ ] Cheque []  CreditCard [ ]




Installation
Certificate

Independent Franchisee of the Wet-seal Franctuse System ("Wet-seal Franchisee™)
B G Syer Invoice #:4N0403
PO Box 2064, Job Date: 30/08/08 |
ROSE BAY NORTH NSW 2030

( Installation Address:
Melissa
125 Avoion pde 125 Avalon pde
AVALON NSW 2107 Avalon NSW 2107

THIS CERTIFICATE gwen by the wgt-seui Franchsee certxﬁes that (a) the mstaliatmns scheduled below {"Work™) have been carned out at the shove premises |
- 510G 5 atesn c v 35 been underiaken by the Wet-seal Franchisee, () the Wet-seal system of
waherprooﬁng used n the Wark (|) comphe_s with Aush-ahan/New Zea!and Standard 4858, (1) in respect of the Work carned out in Australia complies with the
Building Cade of Ausiralia {BCA) as amended and comphes with Australian Standard 3740, and (i} in respect of the Work camied out in New Zealand comphes with
clause E2 {external moisture), clause E3 (internal morsture} of Compliance Dacument for New Zealand Building Code, (d} the Wet-seal system of waterproofing and
the products used compnsed in the Work have been (i) tested i respect of application and/or use in Australia by the Commonwealth Saentific and Industnal
Research Organisations (CSIRD) as meeting the requirements of Aystraiian Standard 4992, and (1) appraised by BRANZ as appropnate for use in New Zealand

For the Terms and Condrbions, Speaal Conditions and Explanabions please see the Wet-seal website www wet-seal ws  Any unauthonised alteration to this
Certaficate will mvalidate it completely .
7 Years Workmanship Guarantee.
Installations ("Work"):

Area: Location: Shower Type: Bath Type: Notes:
BATHROCOM Ground

Fult Floor

LAUNDRY Ground

Full Floor

ENSUITE 1st Floor

Full Floor

—

Ben Syer - authonsed signatory for and on behalf of Wet-seal Franchisee

FEE™. Warranty - The Wet-seal Franchisee warmnts that the Wark hac heen ramnletad m o srenar ond aasbesant bn saneeae L fnte




T JTAYLOR CONSULTANTS PTY LIMITED

ABN 98 002 360 054
Consulting Civil and Structural Engineers

“Seascape’, Smte 7, 22-26 Fisher Road, Dee Why NSW 2099 he Amsotiation of
Telephone 99827092 Fax 99825898 Email taylor_consultants@tpg com au Consilting Engueer
16 October 2008

Our Ref DMS dp 33207

General Manager

Pittwater Council

1 Park Street

MONA VALE NSW 2103

Dear Six,

Re: Stormwater Drainage — 125 Avalon Parade, Avalon

Ths 15 to certify that mnspections were undertaken on the stormwater drainage system durning and on the
completion of construction and advise that the system was generally mn accordance with the design
dramage plans and site mstructions and nothing significant was observed dunng the course of the
mspections to suggest that the general mtent of the design had not been followed

The construction appeared to meet accepted standards of engmeermg practice and Council’s
requeremnents

Yours farthfully,
TJTAYLOR CONSULTANTS PTY LTD

=<0 Q-

D M SCHAEFER
BE (Civil) MIEAust

CO08/ 33207 FINAL DRAINAGE CERTIFICATE

Duectors D J Squire BE {Cival) MIEAust D M Schaefer BE (Civil) MIEAust
Consultant T J Taylor BSc (Eng) L.GE MIEAust CPEng NPER




December 18, 2008
To whom it may concern.
Re. 125 Avalon Parade, Avalon Beach

As owner builder of the house constructed at the above address,
| can confirm that all the commitments contained in BAXIS
certificate number 177730S have been met and satisfied.

BAXIS certificate number 1777308 is dated 21 January 2008.

Sigyﬁﬁ (5D 0o

Terry Willlesee




\,,  JASON HEISER ELECTRICAL SERVIGES

GOLD LIC NO 54440C

N //—‘ - _
= — 24 HOUR EMERGENCY SERVICES
~\ < Rewires ¢ Power o Lighting ¢ Safety Switches « Stoves ¢ Hot Water
I( /
t

/ \ 7 SHIRLEY CLOSE, DEE WHY NSW 2099
MOBILE 0407 788 997 PHONE (02) 9972 1184 FAX (02) 9972 9777
ABN 11 628 271 126

M illesee R
/RS Avab Ple  Aualon . 6385

Date (S— IO_QS{M

QUANTITY DETAILS

Ihnstalbhion of Ix 40V Snoke Detectos
Conaected) 7o ngrny Oowed s Pe,f

Pustrabon Standards | S04

SUB-TOTAL: $
GST: $
TOTAL COST (including GST): $

A A =




Facsimile 0299707150
Postal Address

PO Box 882

Mona Vale NSW 1660
Sigi Melderis, Assets & Restorations Officer DX 9078 Mona Vale
8am to 5 30pm Mon - Thurs, 8am to 5pm Fni

Phone 9970 1348 Mobile 0407 957 032

&g PITTWATER COUNCIL AT

13 January 2009

Melissa Lea Willesee and Terence Joseph Willesea

125 Avalon Pde

AVALON NSW 2107

Dear Sw/Madam

Re Final inspection of Works In Road Reserve at 125 Avalon Pde, AVALON

DA No 680/07 - Compliance

A final inspection of the approved works in the road reserve at the above address was carned out on
12th January 2009 at 4pm

The work has been completed in accordance with the Approved application to Council's satisfaction

Should you wish to discuss the matter further, please contact the Officer on the number above

Yours faithfully

S ot

Sigl Melderis
ASSETS & RESTORATIONS OFFICER

Emall prtwater_councl@prittwater nsw govau Web pittwaternswgovau

Mona Vale Customer Service Centre Avalon Customer Service Centre Support Services Boondak Depot
Willage Park 1 Park Street Mona Vale S9A Qld Barrenjoey Road Avalon Units 11 12, 13 + 16/5 Vuko Place Warriewood 1 Boondah Road Warriewood
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January 16, 2009

Re: Conditions of approval for 125 Avalon Parade

As per the conditions of our building approval NO680/07 (clause
15) and under the specifications of the council approved
landscape plan drawn by Sally Kelly, we have commenced a
programme to remove all declared noxious weeds.

The removal of weeds and noxious plants such as Lantana,
Privet and New Zealand Bells has been underway for some
months and that process will continue until the site and verge

are clear.

This is going to be a long project and we accept that we are
required by the conditions to maintain the verge area once the

clean up is complete.

Terry and Melissa Willesee

/_
'“’V"’“D L/LK‘QJ'.;W‘; —
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